[No. 883, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to appropriate to George E. Tate the sum therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Geo. E. Tate. E. Tate the sum of four hundred dollars, the amount of his costs, disbursements and expenses, necessarily incurred and paid in the matter of the contest of Isaac McCann for the seat in the assembly occupied by the said George E. Tate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1887.

[No. 127, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Forestville, in county of Door, and the town of Ahnapee, in the county of Kewaunee, or either of them, to build a bridge across the Ahnapee river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing towns of For-estville and Ahnapee to build bridge.

SECTION I. The town of Forestville in the county of Door, and the town of Ahnapee, in the county of Kewaunee, or either of them, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a suitable bridge across the Ahnapee river, on the county line, between said counties of Door and Kewaunee, said bridge to be provided with a suitable draw, or be of sufficient height above the water to admit the passage of boats or vessels when necessary.

SECTION 2. The said towns of Forestville and Empowered to Ahnapee, or either of them, are hereby empow- wote money to maintain same. ered to vote such sum or sums of money as shall be necessary to construct and maintain said bridge.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force upon and after its passage and publication. Approved March 25, 1887.

[No. 110, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled, "an act to incorporate the village of Sheboygan Falls."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 315, A.]

[Published April 13, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to amend chapter 175, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1883, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Sparta."

(See Vol. 2.)